














Generator's Non-hazardous Waste Profile Sheet
* 109602IL

WASTE MANAGEMENT

D. Regulatory Status (Please check appropriate responses)

1. Waste Identification:
a. Does the waste meet the definition of a USEPA listed or characteristic hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261? 1 Yes dNo

L. If yes, please complete a hazardous waste profile.
b. Does the waste meet the definition of a state hazardous waste other than identified in D.1.a? 3 Yes ﬁ No

1. If yes, please complete a hazardous waste profile.
2. Is this waste included in one or more of categories below (Check all that apply)? If yes, attach supporting documentation. (1 Yes E{No

U Delisted Hazardous Waste QO Excluded Wastes Under 40CFR 261 .4
O Treated Hazardous Waste Debris O Treated Characteristic Hazardous Waste
3. Is the waste from a Federal (40 CFR 300, Appendix B) or state mandated clean-up? If yes, see instructions. U Yes ¥ No
4. Does the waste represented by this waste profile sheet contain radioactive material? Q Yes Wno
a.If yes, is disposal regulated by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission? U Yes UnNo
b.If yes, is disposal regulated by a State Agency for radioactive waste/NORM? U ves UNo
5. Does the waste represented by this waste profile sheet contain Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)? U Yes @ No
(f yes, list in Chemical Composition - C.1.1)
a.If yes, are the PCBs regulated by 40 CFR 7617 4 Yes UNo
b.If yes, is it remediation waste from a project being performed under the Self-Implementing option provided in
40 CFR 761.61(a)? U ves UNo
c.If yes, were the PCBs imported into the US? U Yes UNo
6. Does the waste contain untreated, regulated medical or infectious waste? Q Yes ®nNo
1. Does the waste contain asbestos? Q Yes @ No
a. If Yes, U Friable O Non Friable
8. Is this profile for remediation waste from a facility that is a major source of Hazardous Air Pollutants (Site Remediation NESHAP,
40 CFR 63 subpart GGGGG)? Q Yes WNo
a. If yes, does the waste contain <500 ppmw VOHAPs at the point of determination? U ves QNo

E. Generator Certifcation (Please read and certify by signature below)

By signing this Generator’s Waste Profile Sheet, I hereby certify that all:

1. Information submitted in this profile and all attached documents contain true and accurate descriptions of the waste material;

2. Relevant information within the possession of the Generator regarding known or suspected hazards pertaining to this waste has been
disclosed to WM/the Contractor;

3. Analytical data attached pertaining to the profiled waste was derived from testing a representative sample in accordance with
40 CFR 261.20(c) or equivalent rules; and

4. Changes that occur in the character of the waste (i.e. changes in the process or new analytical) will be identified by the Generator
and disclosed to WM (and the Contractor if applicable) prior to providing the waste to WM (and the contractor if applicable).

8. Check all that apply:

J a. Attached analytical pertains to the waste. Identify laboratory & sample ID #'s and parameters tested:
# Pages:

U b Only the analysis identified on the attachment pertain to the waste (identify by laboratory & sample ID #'s and parameters
tested). Attachment #:

ﬁ ¢. Additional information necessary to characterize the profiled waste has been attached (other then analytical, such as MSDS).
Indicate the number of attached pages: 4 page

U d.laman agent signing on behalf of the Generator, and the delegation of authority to me from the Generator for this signature

isavailable upon pequest. = e f
,{' y e e, g
Certification: Title: Environmental Specialist
Company Name: Aif Products and Chemicals, Inc Name (Print): _Damian Marcinek

Date: 05/24/2010 )
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Profile Addendum: State of Illinois
- GENERATOR’S NON-SPECIAL WASTE CERTIFICATION

WASTE MANAGEMENT

/ _E Additional Waste Stream Information

Profile Number: 109602IL

Generators Name: Air Products and Chemicals, Inc

Generators SITE Address: IL
(The location where the waste is generated)

Waste Name: Activated Alumina Adsorbent

The Illinois Environmental Protection Act allows a Generator to certify that their pollution control waste or industrial process waste, is
not an Illinois Special Waste (Section 3.45). By completing the following questionnaire, you may certify that the waste stream
represented by the Waste Management Profile referenced above is not an Illinois Special Waste as defined in the Act.

Is the waste referenced above any of the following:

1. A Potentially Infectious Medical Waste (PIMW)? [T Yes No
2. A Hazardous Waste as defined in 40 CFR 261 or in 35 IAC 722.111? [ Yes No
3. A Liquid Waste (fails the paint filter test as defined in 35 IAC 811.107)? [ Yes No
4. A regulated PCB waste as defined in 40 CFR 761? ] Yes No
5. A NESHAP regulated asbestos waste other than waste from renovation or demolition? [T Yes No
6. A waste resulting from the shredding recyclable metals (auto fluff)? (7 Yes No
7. A delisted Hazardous Waste or Treated Characteristic Hazardous Waste, subject to LDR requirements under 35 IAC 728.107?

E] Yes No

In determining that this waste is not a liquid, I have used knowledge of the processes generating the waste and the attached
supporting documentation: MSDS O Analytical [] other (explain below):

In determining that this waste is not RCRA hazardous, I have used knowledge of the processes generating the waste and the attached
supporting documentation: MSDS O Analytical [] other (explain below):

8. Is the waste represented by this profile sheet subject to the Illinois Solid Waste Management Act fee? [ Yes No

By signing below, I certify my waste is NOT an Illinois Special Waste, and that I understand that a person who knowingly and
falsely certifies that a waste is not special waste is subject to the penalties set forth in subdivision (6} of subsection (h) of

section 44 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act.

Name: (Print) Damian Marcinek Title: Environmental Specialist

Signature:4£3 e e eyt Date: 05/24/201Q

P
e e

.




NON-HAZARDOUS WAM APPROVAL FORM

-
WASTE MANAGEMENT

Requested Disposal Facility Peoria City - County #2 Landfill
Profile Number 1096001L Waste Approval Expiration Date 05/24/2011

APPROVAL DETAILS

Approval Decision: (4] Approved 1 Not Approved Profile Renewal: (3 Yes & No

Management Method: Direct Landfill

Management Facility Precautions, Special Handting Procedures or Limitation on approval:

Additional Conditions;
25 Codisposal

Approved as non-special waste. Not an Illinois Special Waste per generator's certification. No manifest or

Illinois Special Waste Hauling License required. Dusty material must be wetted, bagged or containerized to prevent

airborne dispersal,

WM Authorization Name: Joe Kash Title: Waste Approval Manager
WM Authorization Signature: . Date: 06/24/2010
\Agency Authorization (if Required): Date: j

2008 Waste Management. Inc. Page Tof1 July 2008



Generator's Non-hazardous Waste Profile Sheet

-
WASTE MANAGEMENT

Reques(ed Dlsposal Facﬂjty; Peoria Clty - County #2 Landfill

Profile Number: 109600IL

(J Renewal for Profile Number:

Waste Approval Expiration Date:

O Check here if there are multiple generating locations for this waste. Attach

additional locations.

A.Waste Generator Facility Information {must reflect location of waste generation/origin)

. Generator Name: Air Products and Chemicals, Inc

—

. Site Address: Power House Road

. City/zZIP: Hennepin, 61327

. State: IL
. County; Putnam

. Contact Name/Title: Ron Teske

L2252 B SR N B

7. Email Address; leskero@airproducts.com

8. Phone: 815-223-2924 9. FAX: 815-223-3060
10. NAICS Code: 325120

11. Generator USEPA ID #: NA

12. State ID# (if applicable): NA

B.Customer Information (I same as above

P. C. Number:

Customer Name: Air Products and Chemicals, Inc 6

—

2. Billing Address: P. O. Box 1249 7
3. City, State and 2Ip: La Salle, IL, 61301 8
4. Contact Name: Ron Teske 9
5.

Contact Email: teskero@airproducts.com

10. City, State and ZIP:

. Phone: 815-223-2924/815-830- ppy. 815-223-3060

. Transporter Name:

. Transporter ID # (if appl.):

. Transporter Address:

C.Waste Stream Information

. DESCRIPTION
a. Common Waste Name: Molecular Sieve Adsorbent

State Waste Code(s):

Unused Material

b. Describe Process Generating Waste or Source of Contamination:

c. Typical Color(s): White/Tan Powder/Pellets

d Strong Odor? U Yes M No Describe:

U Semi-Solid or Sludge '] Other:

1. Physical Constituents: List all constituents of waste stream -

Q 22000 W NA(solid)

e. Physical State at 70°F: W solid O Liquid [ Powder
f. Layers? MSinglelayer QMulti- layer NA

g. Water Reactive? (I Yes ® No If Yes, Describe:

h. Free Liquid Range (%): to 4} NA(solid)
i, pHRange: NA 1o ¥ NAasolia)

j- Liquid Flash Point: < 140°F U 140°- 199°F

k. Flammable Solid: ([ Yes ¥ No

: v (See Attached)

(e.g. Soil 0-80%, Wood 0-20%)

Constituents (Total Composition Must be > 100%) Lower Range Unit of Measure Upper Range Unit of Measure
1. Silicon Oxide (synthetic) 50 % 55 %

2. Aluminum Oxide (non Fibrous) 30 Y% 35 %

3. Sodium Oxide 15 Ya 25 %

4. Magnesium Oxide 3 % 5 %

8.

6.

¥ One Time Event 1 Base (1 Repeat Event

2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF WASTE AND SHIPPING INFORMATION

a.
b. Estimated Annual Quantity: 2 U Tons [ CubicYards (J Drums 3 Gallons & Other (specify): Bags, 400lbs
c. Shipping Frequency: One time Unitsper U Month (I Quarter 1 Year M OneTime O Other
d. Is this a U.S. Department of Transportation (USDOT) Hazardous Material? (If yes, answer e) [J Yes o No
e. USDOT Shipping Description (if applicable):

Q SAFETY REQUIREMENTS (Handling, PPE, etc.): Safety glasses, gloves, avoid inhalation of dust j
©2010 Waste Management, Inc. Page | of 2 May 2010




Generator's Non-hazardous Waste Profile Sheet
* . 108600iL

VHASTE SMANAGEMENT

D. Regulatory Status (Please check appropriate responses)

. Waste Identification:

a. Does the waste meet the definition of a USEPA listed or characteristic hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 2617 (] Yes EfNo

1. If yes, please complete a hazardous waste profile.
b. Does the waste meet the definition of a state hazardous waste other than identified in D.l.a? J Yes EfNo
1. If yes, please complete a hazardous waste profile.

- Is this waste included in one or more of categories below (Check all that apply)? If yes, attach supporting documentation. (1 Yes dNo

U Delisted Hazardous Waste U Excluded Wastes Under 40CFR 261.4
U Treated Hazardous Waste Debris U Treated Characteristic Hazardous Waste
- Is the waste from a Federal (40 CFR 300, Appendix B) or state mandated clean-up? If yes, see instructions. O Yes A No
- Does the waste represented by this waste profile sheet contain radioactive material? Q Yes @no
a. If yes, is disposal regulated by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission? 33 Yes QNo
b.If yes, is disposal regulated by a State Agency for radioactive waste/NORM? O Yes ONo
- Does the waste represented by this waste profile sheet contain Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)? O Yes Lﬂ No
(If yes, list in Chemical Composition - C.1.1)
a.If yes, are the PCBs regulated by 40 CFR 7617 O Yes ONo
b.If yes, is it remediation waste from a project being performed under the Self-Implementing option provided in
40 CFR761.61(a)? O Yes ONo
c.If yes, were the PCBs imported into the US? U Yes UNo
. Does the waste contain untreated, regulated medical or infectious waste? Q Yes A No
. Does the waste contain asbestos? O Yes ﬁ No
a. If Yes, Q Friable O Non Friable
- Is this profile for remediation waste from a facility that is a major source of Hazardous Air Pollutants (Site Remediation NESHAP,
40 CFR 63 subpart GGGGG)? Q ves ¥No
a. If yes, does the waste contain <500 ppraw VOHAPs at the point of determination? Q Yes ONo

E. Generator Certifcation (Please read and certify by signature below)

By signing this Generator’s Waste Profile Sheet, I hereby certify that all:

L.
2.

Certification:

Information submitted in this profile and all attached documents contain true and accurate descriptions of the waste material;

Relevant information within the possession of the Generator regarding known or suspected hazards pertaining to this waste has been
disclosed to WM/the Contractor;

. Analytical data attached pertaining to the profiled waste was derived from testing a representative sample in accordance with

40 CFR 261.20(c) or equivalent rules; and

. Changes that occur in the character of the waste (i.e. changes in the process or new analytical) will be identified by the Generator

and disclosed to WM (and the Contractor if applicable) prior to providing the waste to WM (and the contractor if applicable).

. Check all that apply:

@ a. Attached analytical pertains to the waste. Identify laboratory & sample ID #'s and parameters tested:
# Pages:

O b. Only the analysis identified on the attachment pertain to the waste (identify by laboratory & sample ID #'s and parameters
tested). Attachment #:

M ¢. Additional information necessary to characterize the profiled waste has been attached (other then analytical, such ag MSDS).
Indicate the number of attached pages: 6 page

(J d.Iam an agent signing on behalf of the Generator, and the delegation of authority to me from the Generator for this signature
isavailable upon equest.

Title: Environmental Specialist

Company Name: Air Products and Chemicals, Inc Name (Print): Damian Marcinek

©2010 Waste Management, Inc. Page 2 of 2 May 2010




Profile Addendum: State of Illinois
. GENERATOR’S NON-SPECIAL WASTE CERTIFICATION

WASTE MANAGEMENT

/__F.Additional Waste Stream Information

Profile Number: 109600IL

Generators Name: Air Products and Chemicals, Inc

Generators SITE Address: IL

(The location where the waste is generated)

Waste Name: Molecular Sieve Adsorbent

The Illinois Environmental Protection Act allows a Generator to certify that their pollution control waste or industrial process waste,
not an Illinois Special Waste (Section 3.45). By completing the following questionnaire, you may certify that the waste stream
represented by the Waste Management Profile referenced above is not an IWlinois Special Waste as defined in the Act.

Is the waste referenced above any of the following:

1. A Potentially Infectious Medical Waste (PIMW)? ] Yes No
2. A Hazardous Waste as defined in 40 CFR 261 or in 35 IAC 722.1117 7 Yes No
3. A Liquid Waste (fails the paint filter test as defined in 35 IAC 811.107)? [ Yes No
4. A regulated PCB waste as defined in 40 CFR 7617 ] Yes No
5. A NESHAP regulated asbestos waste other than waste from renovation or demolition? [ Yes No
6. A waste resulting from the shredding recyclable metals (auto fluff)? [] ves No
7. A delisted Hazardous Waste or Treated Characteristic Hazardous Waste, subject to LDR requirements under 35 IAC 728.107?

D Yes No

In determining that this waste is not a liquid, I have used knowledge of the processes generating the waste and the attached
supporting documentation: MSDS [ Anatytical [] other (explain below):

is

In determining that this waste is not RCRA hazardous, I have used knowledge of the processes generating the waste and the attached
supporting documentation: MSDS il Analytical [ other (explain below):

8. Is the waste represented by this profile sheet subject to the Illinois Solid Waste Management Act fee? [ Yes No

By signing below, I certify my waste is NOT an Illinois Special Waste, and that I understand that a person who knowingly and
falsely certifies that a waste is not special waste is subject to the penalties set forth in subdivision (6) of subsection (h) of
section 44 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act.

Name: (Print) Damian Marcinek Title: Environmental Specialist

Signature: {, - _j?)?{{,‘,.m Date: 05/24/2010




Ambroso, Emily L

From: Ambroso, Emily L

Sent: Tuesday, July 06, 2010 8:28 AM

To: '‘Buechel, Therese'

Subject: FW: PCC Special Waste Administrative Approval Request [TZ452675]
Attachments: ATT00001.gif

In accordance with the attached email from David Barber and subsequent to the updated analytical data provided,
administrative approval has been granted for the following profiles for receipt at Peoria City/County Landfill No. 2:

Profile No. TZ452675 - Parsons Company



As always, approval does not relieve the Generator and Landfill Operator from complying with all applicable laws and
regulations.

The renewal date for this profile will follow the oldest profile date, which was 3/18/08 for the paint filters. So, anew
profile & analytical for the combined waste stream will be due by 3/18/2013.

My email address has changed to Emily.Ambroso@Foth.com; please update your records.

Emily Ambroso, P.E., Project Environmental Engineer
Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC

7500 North Harker Drive

Peoria, IL 61615

Ph: (309) 683-1661 / Fax: (309) 691-1892

Cell Ph: (309) 258-8883

http://www.foth.com

# Go Green, keep it on the screen. Please do not print this email unless necessary.

From: David Barber [mailto:DBarber@ci.peoria.il.us]

Sent: Thursday, June 24, 2010 2:10 PM

To: Ambroso, Emily L

Subject: Re: PCC Special Waste Administrative Approval Request

Emily:
I have no issues with this request.
David Barber

>>> "Ambroso, Emily L" <Emily.Ambroso@Foth.com> 6/24/2010 1:48 PM >>>

Waste Management has requested approval of an amended waste stream as summarized in the attached
memo. Please review & respond.

Thank you.

My email address has changed to Emily.Ambroso@Foth.com; please update your records.



@ Foth Memorandum

June 24, 2010

TO: David Barber, City of Peoria
CC:
FR:  Emily L. Ambroso, P.E.

RE: Peoria City/County Landfill #2

Special Waste - Request for Administrative Approval

Profile No. TZ452675 — Parsons Company
Waste Management has presented the attached profile and requested administrative approval to
allow the generator to dispose of the material.

The profile is an amendment to an existing profile (for paint filters) to include shot blast media
used in de-scaling rust/scale from metal parts (mostly unpainted). Waste Management’s
approval requires analytical results prior to acceptance for metal shot used on painted parts.

Generator certification, MSDS and analytical results were provided. We have no technical
objections to the waste streams. Action is required.

This memo and your subsequent response will serve as the official administrative approval and
will be forwarded to the Committee in next month’s packet.

Note:
e  Committee approval does not relieve the Generator and Landfill Operator from complying with all
applicable laws and regulations

The information contained in this memorandum is considered privileged and confidential and is
intended only for the use of recipients and Foth.

7500 North Harker Drive Peoria, IL 61615 (309) 691-5300 Fax: (309) 691-1892

X:\PE\IE\2010\10P001-00\5000 Client\sw7-2010\M-Barber-swAdminAppReq6-10b.doc



NON-HAZARDOUS WAM APPROVAL FORM

,
WARTE MANAGEMENT

Requested Disposal Facility Pegria City - County #2 Landfill
Prafile Number 12452675 Waste Approval Expiration Date 12/31/2010

APPROVAL DETAILS

Approval Decision: (A Approved i} Not Approved Profile Renewal: (1 Yes & No

Management Method: Direct Landfill

Management Facility Precautions, Special Handling Procedures or Limitation on approval:

Additional Conditions:
25 Codisposal

Approved as non-special waste. Not an Illinois Special Waste per generator's certification. No manifest or

Illinois Special Waste Hauling License required.

Amendment (05/25/10): Metal shot used to de-scale rust/scale from metal products is approved to be added to

profile. For metal shot used on painted parts, analytical {(TCLP metals) must be submitted to landfill and approved

prior to acceptance.

WM Authorization Name: Joe Kash Title: Waste Approval Manager
WM Authorization Signature: e i Date: 05/25/2010
\Agency Authorization (if Required): Date: /

#2009 Waste Management. [nc. Page 1 of 1 July 2009



05/25/2010 07:21 FAX igo02/002

M\_ff\t\l Non-Hazardous Profile Amendment Request

WABTE MANAGEMENT

/ F.Additional Waste Stream Information

_Alan_Knobeloch hereby request an amendment to W profile #: __ TZ 4582675 )

{Casvact Name)

toinclude the following:

Amendment Type: J OneTime Only Request (Event) z) Permanent Addition to Profile (Base)

# Additional Analytical/MSDS to be added to profile {(see attached)

J  Volume Increase (specify volume) ______ __ {3 Tons 7} CubicYards _J Drams [J Gallons [ Other (specify) __
K] Constituent(s) to be added and/or modify current range in chemical composition:
Chermucals of constituents to be added/modify Low High  Units

Metal Shot - 55 gal. barrels Blyr. Qv brls_

pH Range to Free Liquid Range 10

1 Other (specify)

GENERATOR CERTIFICATION

By signing this form, the Cenerator hereby certifies:

The information provided in this document, the attached Waste Management Generator's Waste Profile Sheet, and all other
attachied documents contain true and accurate descriptions of the waste material. All information regarding known or suspected
hazards in the possession of the Generator has been disclosed. The Generator hereby certifies this waste is not a “Hazardous
Waste" as defined by USEPA, or Canadian or Mexican regulation and/or state/province and this waste does not contain regulated
radioactive rmaterials or regulated concentrations of PCBs.

0 N
(Cé(/:’/( /{Z{(f:é{/{/é _ Date: 5 -2 5‘/47*#

Generator Signatare:

Company Name: Parsons Company, Inc.

Name (Printy: __Alan Knoheloch Date: _§25010

FORWASTE MANAGEMENT USE ONLY

WM Approval. Date:

Agency Approval Required: 1 Yes [J No

J  Profile Extension Q Analytical Extension

Original Approval Date Analyical Due Date

Requested Extension ________ Requested Extension

New Approval Date New Analytical Due Date

Conditions/Precautions: ___

N o _

Y2010 Waste Management,Inc. May 2010



Therese.

The waste is from our shot blaster. The machine is used to de-scale rust/scale from metal
products. We have shot blasted painted parts but that is very rare. As the small particles

of scale and the shot is recycled through the machine, the machine sorts out with screens
the scale and small remains of shot that is too small to re-use or chunks that is too big for
the machine.

Regards,

Lorr Craddock
Parsons Company, Inc.



Mar 1y Uy Udilsa Ksvin Coulter 3094675620 p4 F-lo
Generator's Nonhazardous Waste Profile Sheet /‘ﬂ
RN Requested Disposa: Facility Peona Cty - County #2 Landhll __ Profila Number TZ452675
MWW/ Rerawal for Proile Nomber TZ452675  waqe Aoproval Expirztion Date __ Y 2 - 34 — Lo s
A.Waste Generator Facility Information (muxt vreflect location of waste generationw/origin) \
1. Gewnerator Name: Parsons Company o
2. Site Address; 138G State Route 117 T Shail Acdress: I 3
1, Lity/Zip: Roancke, 81361 } 4. Phone; (309} 457-9100 9 fgx
4. Stage. L _ e NAEDS Ceder e —
5. Ceanby . ). Gererator USEPA IO A
6. Lortacr Mame, Title: 12. State 104 (¢ anplicabley: o
B.Customer Information | same as above 20 Nowmoer
1. Lostomer Nape: Parsens Company &. Phope: (309)457-91C0 . Fax:
7. 3iling Acdress: 1388 State Route 117 o 7. Trarsporwer Nama: Waste Managemert o
3. lity, State and 27P: Roancke, IL, 61561 8. Transporter ID ¥ {if appll): B o
4. Zontact Nane: . . .. 9. Transzorter Acdress: R e
5. Corracy Emails ~ 18 oy, State and Z1°: -
C.Waste Stream Information
1. B7SCRIFTION
4 Common Waste Name: Pairt Flters . e
State Waste Cocalsy: . A .
Jescribe Process Genemting Waste or Sguwce of Cortaipination:
Fl’ﬁr far Paint Bocths jl
|
L.
. Typical Coler{s): Brewnish e —
4 Stong Odor? 1 Yes f 4o Desuribe: — . —
b Prysical State at 70°F O Scid O tiguic I Powder ) <en-Sclig or Sludge L) Other _
fotaverss M sie gle tayer 2 Multi- laver 3 oa
¢, Wabs~ 3eactive? U Yes A o i Yes, Describo: .
F. free Liquid Fange (%); o o agsesds
nopdRange: O <z D 21-i24 0 D 2126 ™ nasoddy O Actual
S Liquid Flasn “eirt: o« 140°F s 140°F A nNpsold)  Tactwal
k. “ammable Solid: Q ves o ho
Physical Constituents: List all constituents of waste stizam - {e.g. Soil 0-80%, Wood 0 20% ) 1L (Sse Atzached)
£ Ttuents (Doter Cpe, T am ot e o 100%) | owed R ge ‘ L Pit of Meas. e I Spar Rarce Un = of Meaure ?
1. Fiber Giass - N 82% P £8 o .
> O 5% ‘ 7%
=i 8°

,f’«’:\T;,U v_IL,‘f“:;NA’yHY( FWASTD ARD SHIPPILG | NF"F AT [ON

Dfeent Yo Orzoing {eck Ones
5. Estiatad r‘\muatz)uarstwryz 220 ) Tons A Cabe vares o) Drums U Gallors W Cther (szectyy: e
o e Untes cer U Morth 1) Duarter % vear  OreTime 1 Otrer

USBETE Hazpedoas Marter'2i? (17 yes, answer 5. 1 Yes f] 953

shipang “recuency:

Lo Totvisa s Ceartinernt of Tr'msporte“ i
e, LSDOT Shipoing Cescrptior ¢
3.0 SAFETY REQUIREMENTS tHandling, FPE el , o e e ~~/

N07 Weste Manzgeme, Toe pd}E‘ to 2 Moy 2037



Mar 19 U5 U813 Kevin Louier ST AT

e
MIZL Generator's Nonhazardous Waste Profile Sheet
WASTE tearn et 17452675
D. Regulatory Status (Please check appropriate responscs) \\
is this a USTPA (40 C7R Part 261)/5tate lhazardous waste? IFyas, contaet your sales representative. L Yeg Aw
" iy wacs included in ane or meme of carequies beiow (Creck all that aoply)? 1f yes, atmach suprorting decumentation, Tves WMo
£ Dobeled Hazadous Wasze ) Tucluced Wastes Jrder 40 PR 2614
3 Teates hazardous Weste Debris 3 Traated [haracreristic Bazardous waste
5 s the waste Rom = Faderal (a0 €73 30C, Agpendix B or state mandated dean-up? IF yes, s2e instruzticns. Dves A no
v Dot thie waste epresentad by shis waste profile siwat contain sadicattive material? Oves A Mo
a. 1% yes, is disposal requlated by the hudlear Reculatory Commission? [ vas [ Ne
b. [ yes, is disposal reg.latec by a State Agericy o7 “sivact ve waste NOR? 0 ves [ he
3 Doss the saste reprasested by ths wasta prefitz sheet contain concentrat 215 of ragulated Pciychiorirated Bipheayis ((Es)? T ves ¥ ro
a 17 yes, js dispesal squlated under TSCA? dves Ao
5 Does the waste contain Lnreated, -egulated, redicar or infections waste? Qves A one
7. Joes the waste cortam sshestos? Dves A w fres, U Frizble O “on Frable

3. Is this profile for remeciation waste from 3 fac ity thatis e maior sauicz of Fazardous Air Pollutants (Sive Jemediation NESHAF,
L FR €3 subpart H66GGY? Jves Moo

1 yeo doos the waste zoatzin <500 pamw YOHAPs at the point of deterrination? O Yes O Mo

E Generator Certification (Plecase read and certify by signatuare below)

By s'cning ths Genzrator’s Waste Profile Sheet. 1 ~areby certify that all:

1 teformacion submicted in this pafie and all attacked decuments cortain srue and accurat descAptions of the waste mateial:

3. Relovant i-fouration within the pessasson of ‘be Generator regarding krowr o suspected hazmds perta’ning to this wasie nas beer
disclosed to Wi, the Contracor

3. Analytical daza atrzcbed pertaining to the profiled waste was derived Som testirg a representative sample in accordarce with
40 CFR 2612070 or 2quivelent rebes; and

4. Chaiges that coour in the shacacter of the waste (i.2, charges 'n tme process of new analytical) will be iwentifiad by the Generator
and disclosed t¢ A% (a~d tre Contractus it appleable) prior o providing the waste 13 i ‘and the Cantacto if asplicable].

W

Chock g thal soplys
W Artacied analyzical pertains to the waste. Identify .adoratory & sample 1D #'s 2nd cerameters tested:

P 0322585/ o YFages:

3 Only the araiyses ‘centifizd or the sttaciment periain to the wasle {‘centify oy laboratery & sa nple I & and parameters testad).

Attaciment ¥ A

() Add -ieral infarmation nezessa-y to characterize the profiled waste has been attachad (other thar analvtical).
Tndicete the nuinber oF attached pages:
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e REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION

CITY OF To: Peoria City/County Landfill Committee Members

PEORIA

From: Emily Ambroso, Environmental Engineer, Foth

AGENDA DATE REQUESTED: July 21, 2010

ACTION REQUESTED: Receive and File

BACKGROUND: As discussed at previous meetings, the PCC Landfill entrance road has been
determined to be a dam, as it impounds water in the upstream strip mine lake. Attached is a
memo providing an update on the status of the preparation of a permit submittal to the Illinois
Department of Natural Resources — Office of Water Resources (IDNR-OWR).

FINANCIAL IMPACT: TBD. See memo for details.




@ FOth Memorandum

July 12, 2010

TO: Joint City of Peoria — County of Peoria
Solid Waste Disposal Facility Board

CC:

FR:  Michael J. Braynt, P.E., S.E.
Emily L. Ambroso, P.E.

RE:  Status Report - PCC Landfill Dam

Field Monitoring:

In recent months there has been no significant additional slope instability and little further
encroachment of the observed failure toward the roadway. The soils that slid from the top of the
embankment last year have been surveyed and shown to have continued to move down the slope,
approximately 10 feet in 10 months. This does not cause great concern but demonstrates that
work to repair the dam should continue.

Design & Permitting:

Work completed to date includes

0 topographic surveys,
proposed grading,
preliminary slope stability analysis,
existing hydraulics modeling, and
preliminary civil/grading plans.

O o0Oo0o

Surveys show the existing dam slopes are generally 3:1 or flatter. The slopes are calculated to be
stable given the results of the soil sampling and testing, although seeps probably exist which are
judged to contribute to the observed slope failures. The current slope failure is likely due to
improper repair methods employed when the previous failure was repaired.

It has been concluded the dam is a class 1, high hazard potential dam due to the risk of
overtopping of Route 8 by a breach of the dam. As such, the dam needs to be designed to pass
the 0.6 Probable Maximum Flood (PMF) which is 20.4 inches of rain in 24 hours. The

The information contained in this memorandum is considered privileged and confidential and is
intended only for the use of recipients and Foth.
7500 North Harker Drive e Peoria, IL 61615 e (309) 691-5300 e Fax: (309) 691-1892

X:\PE\IE\2010\10P001-00\5000 Client\Packet Info 7-2010\M-Status Report.doc 1



Memorandum

€ Foth

requirements are that the Principal Spillway pass only the 100 year event (6.9 inches in 24 hours)
if an emergency spillway is provided that brings the total spillway capacity up to the 0.6 PMF.
The dam also needs to have drawdown capacity equal to 50% of the lake volume in 7 days. Itis
planned to design a concrete drop inlet with an outlet conduit pipe to pass the full 0.6 PMF event,
without a separate emergency spillway.

An emergency spillway could be designed as a vegetated earthen channel that would cut across
the landfill entrance roadway, but this might interfere with landfill operations should flow
through this spillway occur, which it could several times each year. The landfill operations
could risk fording this flow if it were shallow, or would need an alternate entrance road to bypass
the emergency spillway. Another alternative, although an expensive one, would be a bridge
across the emergency spillway. The emergency spillway channel would need to be excavated in
“natural, undisturbed” ground outside of the dam. This could be located at one of 2 existing low
points, near the scale house or near the Cottonwood Road entrance. Since the site is a strip mine,
IDNR-OWR might not accept that the channel is in “undisturbed” ground and require the
channel to be armored. This usually means a concrete lining.

Completion Schedule:

Proposed Hydraulics Week of July 12
Proposed Slope Stability Week of July 12
Structural Design of Spillways Week of July 19
Preliminary Structural Plans Week of July 26
Finish Preliminary Plans Week of August 2
Design Report Week of August 2
Permit Application to IDNR Week of August 2
Receive Review Comments November 2010
Respond and Final Plans January 2011
Bidding March 2011
Begin Construction April 2011

Complexity and Budget:

Initially it was unclear whether the dam would be considered a class | or 11 dam (depending on
the potential for property damage or loss of life due to failure). Through field reconnaissance
and hydraulic modeling Foth has judged that the dam is a class | high hazard dam. This must be
confirmed by IDNR-OWR, but it is doubtful they would disagree. This classification required
more extensive modeling and survey work than initially anticipated, as described below.

Surveys: While topographic surveys of the dam were anticipated, the need for surveys of the
drainage basin were not. The available quad maps and aerial surveys did not accurately depict

The information contained in this memorandum is considered privileged and confidential and is
intended only for the use of recipients and Foth.
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@ FOth Memorandum

the drainage basin. Also, the many upstream impoundments, along with their secondary
overflows and outlets were not accurately depicted and had to be surveyed or field evaluated.

Hydraulics: The many upstream impoundments had to be accounted for in order to properly
calibrate the hydraulic model. Even incorporating reasonably obtainable information, the model
remains conservative. Also, the records indicated the bottom of the coal seam mined upstream
of the dam is 30 ft above the downstream valley floor. This hard boundary resulted in an
unstable model for the breach since the flow behaved as a waterfall between the bottom of the
lake and the downstream valley. This had to be overcome to predict the effect of a breach and its
hydraulic shadow.

The additional up front work will increase the engineering cost estimate but decrease the overall
construction budget by avoiding gross oversizing of the spillway(s) based on overly conservative
assumptions. A revised budget will be provided next month. Should the revised budget affect
the overall engineering budget for 2010 proposed changes will be brought to the Committee for
consideration.

The information contained in this memorandum is considered privileged and confidential and is
intended only for the use of recipients and Foth.
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m REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION

b To: Peoria City/County Landfill Committee Members
IT F

P E O R | A From: Steve Matheny Landfill Sales Waste Management

AGENDA DATE REQUESTED: July 21, 2010

ACTION REQUESTED: RECEIVE AND FILE MONTHLY REPORTS

BACKGROUND: Attached are the monthly summary report, profiled waste log and airspace
chart thru June 2010.

Permit Requests and Notifications —

1. Waste Management does not anticipate any permit requests but respectfully asks the committee
to allow administrative approval of permits for signature by Dave Barber after review by Foth if
permits are required prior to the June meeting.

2. During the 1Q10 monitoring event, cyanide (a naturally occurring substance) was found at slightly
higher concentrations than usual in two wells at PCC#2. An evaluation indicates this was due to
natural fluctuations and not due to a problem with the landfill. Resample data was received the
week of June 28" and an IEPA permit application addressing these detections was due on or
before July 5". To meet this deadline, a permit application was prepared, reviewed and approved
by Foth, and the forms signed by Mr. Barber

FINANCIAL IMPACT: NA
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Profile Name
SM3933
106039IL
105835IL
108232IL
WMO010289
106101IL
108328IL
108506IL
SMF1831
SM5084
MS186
TZ001658
MS192
BR4034
MS187
IM284629
BR 4040
102535IL
SM3422
TZWMI452972
010151
010153
010154
010155
010156
104876IL
104269IL
108487IL
105894IL
MS117
TZ49080
FO04799
ASB001487
109483IL
108804IL
ASB25605
ASB25606
ASB25607
ASB25608
104545IL
104543IL
103672IL
108364IL
TZWMA452675
BR4073
ASB007156
105854IL
108243IL
108244IL
108227IL
108341IL
101532IL
108339IL
108357IL
108769IL
Sum

PMT Name

Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
ACM
ACM
Sp. Waste
ACM
ACM
ACM
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
ACM
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
ACM
Sp. Waste
ACM
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
ACM
ACM
ACM
ACM
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
ACM
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
ACM
ACM
ACM
ACM
ACM
ACM

Year
Month

Generator
AES MEDINA VALLEY
AMERICAN WATER
ANNABRLL STETZLER
ARMSTRONG, CONNIE
ARTCO
ATT - EAST PEORIA
AULTMAN, DON
BARTONVILLE, VILLAGE OF
BUCKEYE TERMINALS LLC
CANTON, CITY OF
CATERPILLAR
CATERPILLAR
CROMPTON CORP
DEGUSSA
DEGUSSA
EAST PEORIA, CITY OF
EVONIK GOLDSCHMIDT
FREEDOM OIL
GLASSFORD MUNICIPAL
GOLDSCHMIDT
GOLDSCHMIDT
GOLDSCHMIDT
GOLDSCHMIDT
GOLDSCHMIDT
GOLDSCHMIDT
HERR PETROLEUM

IDOT DIST 4 - KNOXVILLE AVE

IL AMERICAN WATER
KEWANEE HOSPITAL
KOMATSU AMERICA
LONZA

MAC'S CONVIENCE EP
MIDWEST GENERATION
MIDWEST GENERATION
MIDSTATE SIDING

M & O Environmental Comp.
M & O Environmental Comp.
M & O Environmental Comp.
M & O Environmental Comp.
NATE BEADLE

NOAH CONSTRUCTION
OSF ST FRANCIS

OXIER, EMERSON
PARSONS

PEKIN HOSPITAL

PEORIA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PKM CORPORATION
PRAXAIR PEKIN

PRAXAIR PEKIN

REAL, ANITA

RILEY, JOHN
SPRINGLAKE CSD
WILES, KYLE

ZEHR, WARREN

ZOSS, STANLEY

2010 YTD
June
Tons Tons
0.02
35.92
6.89
9.30
565.78
0.49
3.89 3.89
170.49
1.77
1,014.96
24.18
4.28
233.73
0.01
88.19
639.82
3,030.38
1.24
11.01 11.01
2.74 20.15
11.41 107.65
29.62 171.88
8.46 112.59
4,51
278.51
0.97
35.91
10.28
1.49
138.83
16.03
9.64
0.53
22.41
2.82 2.82
21.13
7.32
32.03 100.66
2.77 7.65
7.19
3.92
5.34
1.53
4.20
20.40
1.34
9,088.57
9.05 9.05
4.39 4.39
1.33
3.13
0.87 0.87
0.5 0.50
5.88
3.19
16,074.14

351.2

183.43

53.74

14.51
133.06

23.13

878.63



Tonnage:

Payments:

Tonnage:

Peoria City/County Landfill No. 2
Waste Management of lllinois, Inc.
Monthly Activity Report

June 2010

General Refuse
Haulers

County Res. Free Loads
County Res. $5 Loads
Roadside

T O T A 1

Special Wastes
Industrial (Declassified)
Industrial (Exempt)

T O T A 1

TOTAL LANDFILL RECEIPTS

Yard Waste Receipts
City Contract -

All Other

T O T A

Payable to City/County Committee

General Refuse Tons 20,012.41
Rate $ 1.50
$30,018.62
Special Waste - Ind. Tons 878.63
Rate $ 1.50
$1,317.95
T O T A 1
Payable to County
General Refuse Tons 20,012.41
Rate $ 1.27
$25,415.76
Special Waste - Ind. Tons 878.63
Rate $ 1.27
$1,115.86
T O T A 1
Payable to/Receivable From County
S5 Loads Loads 12.00
Rate $ 5.00
$60.00
Less:
State Fee on Free and $5 Loads Tons 239.07
Rate $ 2.22
($530.74)
T O T A 1
General Refuse & Special Waste
In county
Out of county
Mixed
T O T A 1
Airspace Calculations Tons Used
Available*

* calculated annual average that assures life from the 2009 airspace analysis

Landfill #2 Landfill #2
Current Year to Date Year to Date
Month 2010 2009
20,012.41 98,934.68 102,847.49
236.82 1,168.39 1,092.15
2.25 13.52 25.28
1.42 4.14 24.05
20,252.90 100,120.73 103,988.97
878.63 16,074.14 5,706.36
0.00 0.00 0.00
878.63 16,074.14 5,706.36
21,131.53 116,194.87 109,695.33
0.00 0.00 4,373.18
279.13 773.15 552.12
279.13 773.15 4,925.30
$30,018.62 $148,402.02 154,271.24
$1,317.95 $24,111.21 8,559.54
$31,336.56 $172,513.23 162,830.78
$25,415.76 $125,647.04 130,616.31
$1,115.86 $20,414.16 7,247.08
$26,531.62 $146,061.20  $137,863.39
$60.00 $305.00 480.00
($530.74) ($2,623.84) (2,480.69)
(5470.74) ($2,318.84) ($2,000.69)
12,689.25 60.05% 70,683.27 59,534.77
8,442.28 39.95% 45,511.60 50,160.56
- 0.00% - -
21,131.53 100.00% 116,194.87 109,695.33
CAP
Annual Remaining Banked
Airspace Airspace
116,195 74.9% 1329000CY
463,318



T REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION

CITY OF To: Peoria City/County Landfill Committee Mem  bers

PEORIA

From: Steven Giebelhausen Civil Assistant State's Attorney

AGENDA DATE REQUESTED: July 21, 2010
ACTION REQUESTED: Invoice payment approval for outside legal counsel.

BACKGROUND: Outside legal counsel, Phil Comella, has been retained to represent Peoria
City/County in a portion of the ongoing litigation with RTC et al. Mr. Comella has submitted an
invoice for legal services rendered in the amount of $2329.74 for action taken in the Cook
County case. Approval for payment of the invoice is needed.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: - $2329.74




131 SOUTH DEARBORN

SUITE 2400

CHICAGQ, ILLINOIS 60603-5577
{312) 450-5000

FEDERAL ID 36-2152202

SEYFARTH
ATTORNEYS SHAWLLP

ATLANTA

BOSTOR

CHICAGOD

HOUSTON

LOS ANGELES

NEW YORK
SACRAMENTO

SAN FRANCISCO
WASHINGTON, D.C.
BRUSSELS

June 21, 2010

Invoice No. 1735444

City and County of Peoria 0870 57107 / 57107-000003
Peoria City/County Landfill Committee Scattered Corporation v. City of Peoria
419 Fulton Street

Suite 307

Peoria, IL. 61602
William Atkins Chief Civil Assisistant State's Attorney

INVOICE SUMMARY

Total Fees $1,740.00
Total Disbursements 589.74
Total Fees and Disbursements This Statement 2 329.74

PLEASE RETURN THIS COPY WITH YOUR PAYMENT

PAYMENT BY WIRE T0:
Bank Name: Bank of America

PAYMENT BY CHECK VIA STANDARD MAIL:
Seyfarth Shaw LLP

3807 Collections Center Drive
Chicago, IL 60693

PAYMENT BY CHECK VIA OVERNIGHT MATL:
Bank of America Lockbox Services

3807 Collections Center Drive

Chicago, IL. 60693

Account Name: Seyfarth Shaw LLP Operating Account
Account Number: 5201743357

ABA Wire Payment Number: 026-009-593

ABA ACH Payment Number: 081-904-808

Swift Code: BOFAUS3N




SEYFARTH
ATTORNEYS SHAW_LP

June 21, 2010

City and County of Peoria

Peoria City/County Landfill Committee

419 Fulton Street

Suite 307

Peoria, I, 61602

William Atkins Chief Civil Assisistant State's Attorney

131 SOUTH DEARBORN

SUITE 2400

CHICAGO, ILLINGIS 60603-5577
(312) 460-5000

FEDERAL ID 36-2152202

ATLANTA

BOSTON

CHICAGO

HOUSTON

LOS ANGELES

NEW YORX
SACRAMENTO

SAN FRANCISCO
WASHINGTON, D.C.
BRUSSELS

Invoice No. 1735444
0870 57107 / 57107-000003
W6S

For legal services rendered through June 6, 2010

Scattered Corporation v. City of Peoria

Date Attorney Hours Description

05/10/10 P. Comella 0.50 Re-Notice Peoria motion to compel equipment removal because
of new Scattered counsel; exchange emails with E. Sharp
regarding motion on substitution of counsel for Scattered;

arrange for service.

05/13/10 P. Comella 0.56 Telephone call from P. Curley (Scattered) regarding proposal;
examine proposal from Scattered Corp. through P. Curley to
purchase Peoria equipment; forward to S. Giebelhausen, P. Sloan
and R. Ray; exchange emails with P. Sloan regarding same.

05/18/10 P. Comella 0.40 Examine E. Wallace (AG) comments on receivership list;
telephone conference with E . Wallace regarding objections to

Receivership order.

05/19/10 P. Comella 0.50 Examine emails from S. Giebelhausen regarding Peoria's
rejection of Scattered offer; draft Ietter to P. Curley turning down
proposal; review E. Wallace list of objections to receiver order.

RILLS ARE DUE AND PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT

THEIS STATEMENT DOES NOT INCLUDE EXFPENSES NOT YET RECEIVED BY THIES OFFICE
WHICH MIGHT HAYE BEEN INCURRED DURING THE PERIOD COVERED BY THIS BILLING




SEYFARTH Tnvoice No. 1735444
ATTORNEYS SHAWLLP

Page 2

City and County of Peoria

Date Attorney Hours Description

05/20/10 P. Comelia 1.50 Prepare for and attend extended hearing on Peoria's motion to
compel equipment removal; draft order; email update to S.
Giebelhausen.

05/20/10 C. Simonsen 0.20 Organize and index key documents and pleadings for P.
Comella.

05/24/10 P. Comella 0.20 Telephone conference with P. Curley regarding Peoria response
to Scattered offer.

06/04/10 P. Comella 0.20 Review court orders and file materials for status and whether
Scattered has filed response; email to S. Giebelhausen with
status report.

Total Hours 4.00

Total Fees $1,740.00

Timekeeper Summary

P. Comella - 3.80 hours at $445.00 per hour
C. Simonsen - 0.20 hours at $245.00 per hour

Disbursemenis Value

Copying 212.80

Long Distance Telephone .19

Online Research 332.05

Delivery Services/Messengers 4470

Totial Disbursements 589.74

Total Fees And Disbursements This Statement $2,329.74



131 SOUTH DEARBORN

SUITE 2400

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603-5577
(312) 460-5000

FEDERAL 1D 36-2152202

SEYFARTH
ATTORNEYS SHAWLLP

ATLANTA

BOSTON

CHICAGO

HOUSTON

LOS ANGELES

NEW YORK
SACRAMENTO

SAN FRANCISCO
WASHINGTON, D.C.
BRUSSELS

June 21, 2010

0870 57107 / 57107-000003

City and County of Peoria
Scattered Corporation v. City of Peoria

Peoria City/County Landf{ill Committee

419 Fulton Street

Suite 307

Peoria, IL 61602

William Atkins Chief Civil Assisistant State's Attorney

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE SUMMARY

A review of our records reflects the following invoice(s) remain unpaid. Please remit your payment promptly.

Balance
$9,807.42

Invoice Amount Payment Received
$9,807.42 $0.00

Invoice
1724790

Date
05/28/10

If you have any questions with regard to the amount as stated, please contact Kathy Hobbs in our Finance Department at
312-460-6046.

PLEASE RETURN THIS COPY WITH YOUR PAYMENT

PAYMENT BY CHECK VIA STANDARD MAIL:
Seyfarth Shaw LLP

3807 Collections Center Drive

Chicago, IL 60693

PAYMENT BY CHECK VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL:
Bank of America Lockbox Services

3807 Collections Center Drive

Chicago, IL. 60693

PAYMENT BY WIRE TO:

Bank Name: Bank of America

Account Name: Seyfarth Shaw LLP Operating Account
Account Number: 5201743357

ABA Wire Payment Nurmber: 026-009-593

ABA ACH Payment Number: 081-904-808

Swift Code: BOFAUSIN




m REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

b To: Peoria City/County Landfill Committee Members
IT F

P E O R | A From: David Barber, Director of Public Works

AGENDA DATE REQUESTED: July 21, 2010

ACTION REQUESTED: APPROVAL OF AN ADDITIONAL CHARGE OF $20.00 PER
OCCURRENCE, AS A PENALTY, FOR TRUCKS THAT USE THE PEORIA CITY/COUNTY
LANDFILL WHICH DO NOT PROVIDE ADEQUATE TARP COVERS ON OPEN LOADS, WITH
AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF OCTOBER 1, 2010.

BACKGROUND: The matter of imposing an additional fee as a penalty for customers arriving at
the site without adequately securing the loads has been discussed previously. Staff was asked
to develop an informational flier to be used and suggest a plan for implementation before the
Committee made a final decision on approval of said fee.

Attached is a suggested flier that could be handed out to customers at the landfill advising them
of the imposition of the fee for unsecured loads. This flier suggests that the fee would be
imposed for unsecured loads after October 1, 2010. This date for imposing the fee is up to the
Committee and should be a part of the motion for imposing the fee.

At the last meeting there was some discussion about imposing the fee immediately or with a
limited grace period. There was also discussion about providing notice and after two or three
violations imposing the fee. Staff is suggesting that the establishment of a fixed date at some
point in the not-too-distant future might be the simplest way to make this adjustment while still
providing adequate notice to customers. For that reason we have suggested the October 1,
2010 date (which is a Friday).

Staff will be available to answer questions about this issue at the meeting.




CITY OF

PEORIA

Attention All Customers

In an effort to keep the roads of Peoria County and the City of Peoria clean, the Peoria City/County Landfill Committee has
required that ALL LOADS ENTERING THE PEORIA CITY/COUNTY LANDFILL BE SECURED OR TARPED to prevent material or
debris from falling off or blowing out of vehicles. Therefore:

Effective October 1, 2010 all loads must be secured by either a tarp or rope/strap.

Any loads entering the landfill that are not secured by either a tarp or some sort of rope/strap that, in the

judgment of the scale operator, would prevent debris from escaping, will have an additional fee of $20.00
charged. Posted: [DATE]




m REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

b To: Peoria City/County Landfill Committee Members
IT F

P E O R | A From: David Barber, Director of Public Works

AGENDA DATE REQUESTED: July 21, 2010

ACTION REQUESTED: DISCUSSION AND APPROVAL OF WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC.,

INVOICES REGARDING TORNADO CLEAN UP EFFORTS IN ELMWOOD, ILLINOIS, IN
JUNE 2010.

BACKGROUND: Committee member Harding will present documentation and explain this
matter in detail.






